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Water problem in New Delhi

*103. SHRI RAJNI RANJAN SAHU::
Will the Minister of URBAN DEVELOP-MENT be pleased to state:

(a) the reasons for the continuing water problem in many New Delhi areas inspite of the steps taken by the New Delhi Mu nicipal Committee to meet the water crisisin Delhi; and

(b) whether the demands put forward by the striking employees were examined and if so, what steps are being taken by Government to meet their demands?

THE MINISTER OF URBAN DEVE-
LOPMENT (SMT. SHEILA KAUL): (a) The water problem in many New Delhi areas is part of the larger problem of inadequate water supply in the Union Territory of Delhi as a whole. However, the problem in New Delhi areas is aggravated during peak summer season due to greater scarcity of water, power breakdowns and voltage fluctuations.

(b) The matter has been referred tor Delhi Administration by N.D.M.C. and is under examination.

SHRI RAJNI    RANJAN SAHU:    Mr.
Chairman, Sir, first of all there is a problem here with the hearing-aid. I am unable to hear properly due to defect In the hearing aid...
(Interruptions)

I am glad that the hon. Minister has accepted the perpetual water problem and it is getting aggravated during the peak summer season. I expect (that when the has come to know the ills, she will be able to solve the problem.
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Sir, this is not the only problem. The water supplied in Delhi has impurities. If you keep it overnight in a bucket there is sedimentation, accumulation at the bottom and along the wall of the bucket. All Members here may like to test it, and they will find it.

Secondly, in the NDMC areas there are burst water pipes. The drinking water is getting mixed with unfiltered and impure water. The water supplied is impure and the pressure is also low. Other problems are also there.

There are two organisations involved in this work, one is NDMC and the other is New
Demi Electricity Supply Company. I think there is no coordination between both the organisations. And the people have become victims of non-coorperation among these organisations. May I know from the Hon'ble Minister whether She would assure the House that a coordination committee would be formed to sort out the differences between the NDMC and the New Delhi Electricity Supply Company so that the problem of water supply as well as other problems like water impurities and pressure due to low voltage may be solved? May I also know from the Minister whether the Government have any plans to put up an additional reservoir so mat the perpetual problem of water scarcity is solved?

SHRIMATI SHEILA KAUL: Sir, water is being supplied by the Delhi Water Supply and SDU. It is potable to the standards laid down by the Ministry of Urban Development.
The quality of water is tested every now and then right from ram water stage to He storage in reservoir and also in the distribution of water systems at the consumers end. We have got tubewells, rainy wells and tests are conducted every now and then. About 150 water samples are lifted daily from the distribution system individual taps, public hydrants, etc. All shallow hand-pumps are painted in red colour covering with an indication water not fit for consumption.'' The Department has recently added a mobile laboratory in the rural areas of Delhi for monitoring the quality of water in the villages.
But in the

rainy seasons we do have sediment in the buckets because of the leakages somewhere. I have been told by the officials that they are trying to find out where the leakages are occuring. What was your other point?

SHRI RAJNI RANJAN SAHU: Coordination Committee.

SHRIMATI SHEILA KAUL It is a very good idea. I was also saying that we should have coordination in our work. I think in due course we shall look towards it.

MR, CHAIRMAN: Second suupplemen-tary.


23.        Oral Answers [ RAJYA SABHA ] to Question 24

SHRI JAGMOHAN: I want to know from the hon. Minister the quantum of water that is being consumed by illegal constructions and encroachments which had Beyer been planned in New Delhi or Delhi as a whole. Connected with this is (fee issue as to how the demand is going to be reduced, that is, the distribution of population in the National Capital Region.
That is the real answer. What is being done towards that?


SHRIMATI SHEILA KAUL: Well, as I said we want to have 29 million gallong supply for New Delhi and for New Delhi, the shortfall is about 10 million gallons. As far as the details of this concerned, I would need a little time.

t [   ] Transliteration in Arabic script.


25 Oral Answers [ 19 JULY, 1991 ] to Question 26

SHRI R. K. DHAWAN: Sir, the Sion.
Minister has just now mentioned that the quality of water and its contamination is tested from time to time. I want to know from her through you, whether there is any system to cheek the choked drains and the leaking pipes in various lanes and by-lanes which continue for days and days and the NDMC just does not bother about it and the contamination takes place. There was a news item in "The Hindustan Times"
"Garbage there for all to see The way the NDMC is Just ignoring the removal of the garbage, the contamination is mostly due to that.
What is the remedy and what is the action being taken in this regard?

SHRIMATI SHEILA KAUL: Sir, I think, it will be a great help to us if the people around the area report to us. That is the only way. {Interruptions).

SHRl R. K. DHAWAN: I can give the example of my Golf Links. I have lodged complaints with the NDMC for days together that this particular pipe is leaking this drainage is choked. Not only that, if the carpeting of the road is done you will be surprised and shocked to know that they do it in 10 metres, then leave 20 metres, then again do it in 20 metres and then leave another 20 metres and so on. I myself rang up the NDMC Control Room twenty times to remove the garbage which has been there for days and days but of no avail. What is the action for that?

SHRIMATI SHEILA KAUL:     I shall
see to it.

MR. CHAIRMAN: See that garbage is removed.

SHRI R. K. DHAWAN: The Administrator of the NDMC feels he is the emperor of New Delhi. He doesn't bother about anybody.. .   (Interruptions).

SHRI DINESHBHAI TRIVEDI: Sir, we keep on complaining but nobody bothers. If you go to my house, you will

find that the water is just flowing. Nobody is there to take care. Nobody is taking anything seriously.

MR. CHAIRMAN: She will take special care of Members of Parliament.

Railway electrification in Andhra Pradesh

*104. SHRI MENTAY PADMANA-
BHAM Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) what are the proposals for railway electrification in Andhra Pradesh pending for clearance with Government; and

(b) the details of the railway electrification work under progress in Andhra Pradesh?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS (SHRI
MALLIKARJUN): (a) Nil.

(b) Electrifications of Kazipet-Sanatnagar (143 RKMs) and Patchur-Bisanat-tam (30
RKMs) sections in Andhra Pradesh are in progress.

SHRI   MENTAY   PADMANABHAM:
Sir there is a feeling among the people Of Andhra Pradesh that the Railway Ministry is showing discrimination in allocating funds for electrification projects. Sir, the Madras-Howran line is a trunk line, running through the length of these ports. There is a congestion on this lino due to increase in traffic. The electrification between Madras and Vijayawada was over. Now, I would like to know from the Minister whether the electrification of Vijayawada-Visakhapatnam section will be taken up. Sir, Visakhapatnam is now becoming highly industrialised. Steel plant is coming up there. A number of other industries are there. The traffic between Vijayawada and Visakhapatnam is increasing day by day.
Therefore, I would like to know from the Minister whether he will assure this House that the electrification from Vijayawada to Visakhapatnam will be taken up in the next year.

SHRI MALLIKARJUN: Sir, at the present moment, there is no proposal to

